FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

03-14-2000



101289681

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

> representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from

Assignment.)

55112

PAIENIS UNLY			
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type		
xx New	xx Assignment Security Agreement		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government		
Corrective Document	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)		
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File		
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 1) Heart Rhythm Technologi	es, Inc. 12 31 199		
Name (line 2)	Execution Date		
Second Party	Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)			
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name (line 1) Cardiac Pacemakers, Inc	is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not		
Traine (mie 2)	States, an appointment		
	of a domestic		

State/Country **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1)

Address (line 2)

Address (line 3) Address (line 4)

03/13/2000 BCDRTES 00000034 06186187 01 FC:501

Address (line 1)

Address (line 2)

Address (line 3)

4111 Hamline Avenue North

St. Paul

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (9651-9027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 010605 FRAME: 0258

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and A	ddress Area Code and Telephone Num	ber 310-824-5555
Name Thomas A. Runk		
Address (line 1) Fulwider Pattor	Lee & Utecht, LLP	
Address (line 2) 10877 Wilshire	Boulevard, 10th Floor	
Address (line 3) Los Angeles, CA	90024	
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total num including any atta	nber of pages of the attached conveyance dichments.	ocument # 4
Application Number(s) or Par	```	ark-if-additional numbers attached
	nber or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH	
Patent Application Num 08188187 09073392	10er(s) P	Patent Number(s)
09072801 09072853	09072800	
09072962	,	
	a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent apport.	plication was Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (P	'CT)	
Enter PCT application n	umber PCT PCT PCT	PCT
only if a U.S. Application has not been assigned.	Number PCT PCT	PCT
Number of Properties En	ter the total number of properties involved.	# 7
Fee Amount Fee	Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41	1): \$ 280
Method of Payment: Deposit Account	Enclosed X Deposit Account]
(Enter for payment by deposit accou	unt or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 06-2425
	Authorization to charge additional fees	: Yes X No
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge attached copy is a true copy indicated herein.	ge and belief, the foregoing information is to y of the original document. Charges to dep	rue and correct and any osit account are authorized, as
Thomas A. Runk	1 mas l. Kin	K Jan 31 2000
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

PATENT REEL: 010605 FRAME: 0259

HEART RHYTHM TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED UNANIMOUS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The undersigned, being all of the members of the Board of Directors of Heart Rhythm Technologies Incorporated, a California corporation, (the "Corporation"), pursuant to Section 1001 of the California General Corporation Law, do hereby approve in all respects the adoption of the following resolutions of the Board and each and every action effected thereby:

RESOLVED, that Ralph F. Hall be, and he hereby is, appointed Secretary of the Corporation, to hold such office until his respective successor is chosen and qualified:

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Corporation hereby declares it to be advisable and in the best interests of the Corporation for the Corporation to enter into a Bill of Sale and Assignment with Cardiac Pacemakers, Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("CPP") and the sole stockholder of the Corporation, in substantially in the form presented to the Board of Directors as Exhibit A hereto (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which the Corporation will transfer all of its assets and to CPI and CPI will assume all of the liabilities of the Corporation, in accordance with the terms set forth in the Agreement; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the form, terms and provisions of the Agreement, and the sale of assets be, and it hereby is, approved and adopted in all respects; and that the Corporation be, and it hereby is, authorized and directed to enter into the Agreement substantially in such form; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the appropriate officers of the Corporation be, and each of them hereby is, authorized and directed, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, to execute and deliver the Agreement, with such changes therein as may be approved by the officer who shall execute the Agreement, such approval to be conclusively evidenced by his execution thereof, and to deliver the Assets (as defined in the Agreement) in accordance with the terms of the Agreement; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the officers of the Corporation are hereby anthorized to take or cause to be taken in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, any and all such actions in addition to those specifically referred to in the foregoing resolutions, including, without limitation, the execution, delivery or filing of all such other documents, instruments, agreements, schedules, reports or statements, as they or any of them shall deem to be necessary or advisable in order to carry out the purpose and intent of each of the foregoing resolutions and to consummate the transaction contemplated thereby.

PATENT REEL: 010605 FRAME: 0260 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this instrument and direct that it be filed with the minutes of the Corporation. This instrument may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which together shall be one and the same instrument.

Dated: December 31, 1998

Ronald W. Dollens

Keith E. Braner

#-----

A. Jay Graf

2

262197.1

CERTIFICATE OF DISSOLUTION OF HEART RHYTHM TECHNOLOGIES INC.

The undersigned certify that:

- 1. They constitute all of the directors of Heart Rhythm Technologies Inc., a California corporation (the "Corporation").
- 2. The Corporation has been completely wound up.
- Dissolution was authorized by a vote of all outstanding shares by Cardiac
 Pacemakers, Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("CPI") and the sole shareholder of the
 Corporation, pursuant to Section 1900(a) of the California General Corporation
 Law.
- 4. The Corporation's known debts and liabilities have been assumed by CPI, whose principal place of business is 4111 Hamline Avenue North, St. Paul, Minnesota, 55112. CPI has been duly qualified to conduct business within the State of California.
- 5. CPI assumes the tax liability of the Corporation as security for the issuance of a tax clearance from the Franchise Tax Board and is responsible for the additional corporate taxes, if any, that are assessed and that become due after the date of the assumption of the tax liability.
- 6. The known assets have been distributed to CPI, pursuant to Section 2004 of the California General Corporation Law.
- 7. The Corporation is dissolved.

. . . .

260266.1

The undersigned further declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the matters set forth in this certificate are true and correct to their own knowledge.

Dated: December 31, 1998

Ronald W. Dollens

Keith E. Brauer

M

260266.1

PATENT REEL: 010605 FRAME: 0263